



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 12046/2024**

KAILASH MOHAN BISHT

.....Petitioner

Through:

Ms. Saahila Lamba and Ms. Nidhi
Sharma, Advs

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through:

Mr.Rajesh Kumar, SPC for UOI
HC.Jitendra Kr. Mishra, BSF

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **30.04.2026**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 29002/2026 (condonation of delay)

This is an application filed by the respondents under section 151 CPC for condonation of delay of 92 days in filing the counter affidavit.

Notice. Counsel for the petitioner accepts notice and states that she has no objection to the application being allowed.

Accordingly, in the absence of any opposition, the application is allowed and the delay is condoned. Counter affidavit filed by the respondents be taken on record, if in order.

Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 12046/2024

Counter affidavit stands filed by the respondents Let rejoinder thereto be filed within four weeks as prayed for.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 31.08.2026 for further directions.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 30, 2026/sk